

No. 16-1371

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States



TERRENCE BYRD,
Petitioner,

—v.—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD
CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOR PROFESSOR
MORGAN A. CLOUD IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITIONER**

SARAH M. SHALF
Counsel of Record
Emory Law School Supreme
Court Advocacy Program
1301 Clifton Road
Atlanta, Georgia 30322
sshalf@emory.edu
(404) 712-4652

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THIS COURT EMPLOYS BOTH PROPERTY AND PRIVACY PRINCIPLES TO INTERPRET THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.	4
A. When there is a physical intrusion into a person’s personal property, this Court first considers an individual’s rights from a property-based perspective.....	4
B. Privacy and property serve complementary functions in Fourth Amendment jurisprudence.....	6
C. Recognizing that property and privacy are complementary theories is consistent with Katz.....	8
II. BOTH PROPERTY AND PRIVACY CAN BE USED TO RESOLVE FOURTH AMENDMENT STANDING QUESTIONS.....	10
A. Fourth Amendment standing traditionally was tied to property rights. ...	13
B. Property rights continue to be important factors for determining whether a person has standing under the reasonable expectation of privacy test.	14

**III. UNDER TRADITIONAL PROPERTY
RULES, MR. BYRD IS A BAILEE ENTITLED
TO FOURTH AMENDMENT’S FOURTH
AMENDMENT STANDING..... 18**

**A. Traditional bailment principles that
are still in place today would have been
understood to apply at the time of the Fourth
Amendment’s drafting. 18**

**B. Byrd became a bailee once he had
possession and exercised control over the
rental automobile..... 20**

**C. Mr. Byrd also has standing under the
reasonable-expectation-of-privacy test..... 21**

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 165 (1969) ...	11, 14
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986)	6, 9
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988)	9
<i>Dow Chemical v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 227 (1986)	9
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 390 (1932)	9, 10
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	6, 7, 9, 17
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989)	6, 9, 10
<i>Jeffers v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 48 (1951)	13, 14, 21
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 257 (1960)	passim
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	5, 6, 8
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	4
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)...	6, 9, 10
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	5
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978)	passim
<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> , 448 U.S. 98 (1980) .	12, 16, 17, 21
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	5
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968)	11
<i>Soldal v Cook County</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992).....	7, 10
<i>United States v Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	passim
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967).....	5
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)....	11

OTHER CASES

<i>Coggs v. Bernard</i> , (1703) 2 Ld. Raym. 909.....	19
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Ocean Nat'l Bank</i> , 60 N.Y. 278 (N.Y. 1875).....	19

<i>Foulke v. New York Consolidated R.R.</i> , 228 N.Y. 269 (1920)	19
<i>Hicock v. Buck</i> , 22 Vt. 149 (Vt. 1850)	19
<i>Jeffers v. United States</i> , 187 F.2d. 498 (1950)...	13, 14
<i>Lear Inc. v. Eddy</i> , 749 A.2d 971 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2000)	18, 19
<i>Mott v. Pettit</i> , 1 N.J.L. 344 Sup. Ct. LEXIS 27 (N.J. 1795).....	19
<i>Sanft v. Haisfield Ford, Inc.</i> , 178 A.2d 791 (N.Y. 1962)	19
<i>Southcote’s case</i> , (1601) 4 Co. Rep. 83b	19
<i>Sparrow v. Airport Parking Co. of Am.</i> , 289 A.2d 87 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1972).....	18
<i>State v. Carr</i> , 118 N.J.L. 233 (N.J. 1937)	19
<i>Todd v. Figley</i> , 1838 Pa. LEXIS 143 (Pa. 1838).....	18
<i>Whitworth v. Jones</i> , 58 Cal. App. 492 (Cal. Ct. App. 1922)	18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. IV.....	4
----------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES	18
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARY ON THE LAW OF BAILMENTS (1839)	18, 20
William King Laidlaw, <i>Principles of Bailment</i> , 16 CORNELL L. REV. 286 (1931).....	18, 20

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.3	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
